
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 08, 2022

REGULAR, 2/8/2022 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on February 08, 2022, there was begun
and holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Vernon Pierce, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Darrell Bush, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

Chief Danta Miller, Chief John Shauberger

Honorable Laurie Leister, County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 08, 2022

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
February 08, 2022

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 08th day of February 2022 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

9:15 a.m.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.076
to deliberate the deployment, or specific occasions for security implementation of security personnel or devices,
that deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the security in the Courthouse.

10:00 a.m. - To receive information from the Chief of the Civil Division and Engineering regarding proposed
County Policy for release/abandonment of easements and right of ways.

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting.   The following options are available:   View live
with audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm   Listen to audio by
calling 346-248-7799 Meeting ID: 917 160 6532# Participant ID: #   The court will also have a question and
answer session at the end of the meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the
phone call. The Court will give a question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will
be called upon by your last 4 digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass. 
 Please be mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 08, 2022

INVOCATION: Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 08, 2022

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve a contract renewal for (IFB 19-001/YS), Term
Contract for Legal Notices for Jefferson County with Beaumont
Enterprise, The Examiner Corp., and Port Arthur News for a third one
(1) year renewal from February 16, 2022 through February 15, 2023.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment No. 4 (four)
to contract (IFB 19-038/YS), Term Contract for Paper Stock and
Envelopes for Jefferson County. This amendment will increase pricing
as shown on Attachment A. Price increases are due to industry
manufacturing changes and supply chain issues due to the Covid
pandemic.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve disposition of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or obsolete items.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 24

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

4. Consider and approve budget amendment – Road & Bridge Pct.3 –
replacement of truck due to accident.

113-0309-431-6042 TRUCKS & TRAILERS $78,105.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $78,105.00
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February 08, 2022

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 25 - 26

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve total electronic disbursement for $1,275,012.53 to
US Department of Treasury for Round 2 Excess funds recapture.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 27 - 29

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Opposed: Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Regular County Bills – check #491894 through check #492110.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 30 - 37

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY CLERK:

7. Consider and possibly approve Resolution regarding Reimbursement for
Auditable Voting Machines (RAVM) grant from the Texas Secretary of
State.  Maximum reimbursement of $3,235,744.45 if equipment is in
place by 11/08/22, otherwise maximum reimbursement is
$1,617,872.23.  

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 38 - 38

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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8. Consider and possibly approve, execute, receive and file a Joint Election
Agreement and Election Services Contract between Jefferson County
and Sabine Pass Independent School District for the election to be held
on May 7, 2022.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 39 - 52

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and possibly approve authorizing the County Judge to DocuSign
terms and conditions for the Reimbursement for Auditable Voting
Machines (RAVM) funding agreement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 53 - 55

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and possibly approve, execute, receive and file a Joint Election
Agreement and Election Services Contract between Jefferson County
and the Sabine Neches Navigation District for the election to be held on
May 7, 2022.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 56 - 69

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file Environmental Assessment Determination and
Compliance Findings for HUD-assisted Projects pursuant to 24 CFR Part
58 regarding the SH 124 bridge Expansion accompanied by widening of
Taylor’s Bayou.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 70 - 104

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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February 08, 2022

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

12. Consider, possibly approve and authorize payment for Annual
Membership Dues for FYE 2022 to TEX-21, pursuant to TEX-21
Bylaws. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 105 - 106

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and possibly approve a County policy for the release and/or
abandonment of easements and right of ways.

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TREASURER:

14. Receive and File Investment Schedule for December, 2021, including
the year to date total earnings on County funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 107 - 109

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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ENGINEERING:

15. Consider and possibly approve the Final Plat of Doguet's Diamond D
Ranch Subdivision Phase7, Block 6; Lots 6 – 23, Block 7; Lots 11 – 28,
Being a 31.240 Acre Subdivision out of the James Gerish, Sr. League,
Abstract 24. This subdivision is located off of Diamond D Drive in
Precinct #1.  This subdivision is in the City of Beaumont ETJ.  This plat
has been reviewed by Jefferson County Engineering and the City of
Beaumont Planning and Zoning. I have also enclosed a PDF of the
comments regarding this subdivision.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 110 - 111

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

HUMAN RESOURCES:

16. Consider and possibly approve granting extended leave without pay for
up to 90 days for Brian Guthrie, an employee of Road and Bridge, Pct. 2

Action: TABLED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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ATTACHMENT A 

IFB 19-038/YS 

Term Contract for Paper Stock & Envelopes for Jefferson County 

Price Increases - February 2022 

I. Paper Stock 

Item Description 

Manufacturer  

& Brand Unit Price Per M 

Sheets     per 

case 

Unit Price 

Per Case Vendor 

1 20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, 
white 8½x11,  Paper grade:  
Premium #4 

Domtar Copy 
Mondi Maestro 

Special 

$6.93 
$7.64 

5000 $29.55 
$34.62 

Western BRW 
Paper-Bosworth 
Paper 

2 20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, 
white 8½x11, 3-hole punched – 
Paper grade:  Premium #4 

Domtar Copy 
Domtar 

Lettermark 92 

$8.01 
$8.49 

5000 $33.92 
$40.07 

Western BRW 
Paper-Bosworth 
Paper 

3 20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, 
white 8½x14,  Paper grade: 
Premium #4 

Domtar Copy 
Domtar 

Lettermark 92

$10.19 
$10.79 

5000 $43.15 
$50.97 

Western BRW 
Paper-Bosworth 
Paper 

4 20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, 
white 11x17,  Paper grade: 
Premium #4 

Domtar Copy 
Domtar 

Lettermark 92

$15.45 
$16.36 

2500 $33.09 
$38.62 

Western BRW 
Paper-Bosworth 
Paper

5 20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, 
colors (peach, orchid, cherry, ivory, 
grey), 8½x11 – ream wrap only 
(combined total),   Paper grade:  
Premium #4 

Domtar Earth 
Choice Colors $9.76 

$10.86 
5000 $48.80 

$54.29 

Western BRW 
Paper-Bosworth 
Paper

6 20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, 
colors (peach, orchid, cherry, ivory, 
grey), 8½x14 – ream wrap only 
(combined total),  Paper grade: 
Premium #4 

Domtar Earth 
Choice Colors $13.30 

$14.77 
5000 $66.50 

$73.85 

Western BRW 
Paper-Bosworth 
Paper

7 20 lb. Bond Paper, colors (buff, 
salmon, goldenrod, pink, blue, 
canary, green), 8½x11 

Domtar Earth 
Choice Colors

$9.76 
$10.86 

5000 $48.80 
$54.29 

Western BRW 
Paper-Bosworth 
Paper

8 20 lb. Bond Paper, long grain, 
colors (ivory, goldenrod, pink, blue, 
canary, green), 8½x14 

Domtar Earth 
Choice Colors

$13.30 
$14.77 

5000 $66.50 
$73.85 

Western BRW 
Paper-Bosworth 
Paper

9 20 lb. Bond Paper, 25% rag, long 
grain, cockle finish, white, 8½x11. 
Paper grade:  #1 

Nenah Atlas 
Bond 

$29.61 
$29.97 

5000 $129.75 
$148.05 

Western BRW 
Paper-Bosworth 
Paper

II. Card Stock

Item Description 

Manufacturer 

& Brand Unit Price Per M 

Sheets per 

case 

Unit Price Per 

Case 

Vendor 

11 67 lb. Vellum cover stock (white) 
8½x11, shrink wrap acceptable 
(combined total).    Paper grade:  #4 

Cenveo 
Domtar 

Earthchoice VB 

$19.98 
$20.88 

2000 $39.95 
$41.76 

Western BRW 
Paper-
Bosworth Paper 
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12 67 lb. Vellum cover stock (aqua, 
green, gold, blue, pink, ivory, 
yellow, grey) 8½x11, shrink wrap 
acceptable (combined total).  Paper 
grade:  #4 

 
Domtar Earth 

Choice Vellum 
Bristol 

 
 

$19.56 
$21.78 

 
 

2000 

 
 

$41.76 
$43.56 

Western BRW 
Paper-
Bosworth Paper 

 
III. Envelopes 
 

Item Description 

Manufacturer & 

Brand Unit Price Per M 

Sheets    per 

case 

Unit Price  Per 

Case 

 

Vendor 

18 24 lb. catalog envelopes 10”x13”  
white woven 

 
Cenveo 

 
$68.40 
$70.54 

 
500 

 
$34.20 
$35.27 

Western BRW 
Paper-
Bosworth Paper 

19 28 lb. white catalog envelopes 
9”x12” 

 
Cenveo 

 
$66.50 
$66.76 

 
500 

 
$33.25 
$33.38 

Western BRW 
Paper-
Bosworth Paper 

25 #11 window envelopes –   28 lb. 
white wove 

 
Cenveo 

 
$56.34 
$43.95 

 
2500 

 
$140.85 
$109.88 

Western BRW 
Paper-
Bosworth Paper 

 
IV. No Carbon Required Paper 
 

Item Description 

Manufacturer 

& Brand Unit Price Per M 

Sheets per 

case 

Unit Price Per 

Case 

 

 

Vendor 

33 8½x11 2-part black image 
carbonless reverse collated 

Neekoosa 
Carbonless 

 
$20.25 
$21.47 

 

 
5000 

 
$101.27 
$107.35 

Western BRW 
Paper-Bosworth 
Paper 

34 8½x11 Mead 3-part black image 
carbonless reverse collated 

Neekoosa 
Carbonless 

 
$22.81 
$24.18 

 
5000 

 
$114.04 
$120.88 

Western BRW 
Paper-Bosworth 
Paper 

35 8½x11 Mead 4-part black image 
carbonless reverse collated 

Neekoosa 
Carbonless 

 
$24.38 
$25.84 

 
5000 

 
$121.88 
$129.20 

Western BRW 
Paper-Bosworth 
Paper 

36 8½x11 Mead 5-part black image 
carbonless reverse collated 

Neekoosa 
Carbonless 

 
$23.48 
$24.89 

 
5000 

 
$117.42 
$124.46 

Western BRW 
Paper-Bosworth 
Paper 

37 8½x14 Mead 2-part black image 
carbonless reverse collated 

Neekoosa 
Carbonless 

 
$25.43 
$26.96 

 
5000 

 
$127.15 
$134.78 

Western BRW 
Paper-Bosworth 
Paper 

38 8½x14 Mead 3-part black image 
carbonless reverse collated 

Neekoosa 
Carbonless 

 
$28.63 
$30.35 

 
5000 

 
$143.15 
$151.74 

Western BRW 
Paper-Bosworth 
Paper 

39 8½x14 Mead 4-part black image 
carbonless reverse collated 

Neekoosa 
Carbonless 

 
$30.61 
$32.45 

 
5000 

 
$153.06 
$162.25 

Western BRW 
Paper-Bosworth 
Paper 

40 8½x14 Mead 5-part black image 
carbonless reverse collated 

Neekoosa 
Carbonless 

 
$32.42 
$34.37 

 
5000 

 
$162.12 
$171.85 

Western BRW 
Paper-Bosworth 
Paper 

 
Western-BRW Paper Co. – Bosworth Papers 
10425 Okanella #600 
Houston TX  77041 
attn:  Joseph T. Jordan 
jtjordan@bosworthpapers.com  
ph:  713-460-5060 
fx:  713-460-2037 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2 DATE PAGE:   1
02-08-2022

NAME AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

DAWN DONUTS 111.00     492075
111.00**

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

M&D SUPPLY 286.94     491951
MUNRO'S                                                31.35     491953
TEJAS TRUCK & RV SUPERSTORE 1,019.86     491978
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC. 1,975.48     492029
DOGGETT HEAVY MACHINERY LLC 130.92     492049
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 35.00     492060
GULF COAST 855.90     492090

4,335.45**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY                                               164.67     491941
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS 126.88     491976

291.55**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC. 76.43     491933
FARM & HOME SUPPLY 5.23     491935
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC. 12.87     491939
MUNRO'S                                                33.15     491953
RITTER @ HOME 68.73     491960
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC. 18.58     491963
AT&T                                                   76.94     491968
STRATTON INC. 145.92     491984
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC. 293.00     492029
COWBOY POWERSPORTS 813.89     492035
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL 63.19     492041
ON TIME TIRE 310.00     492058
FELIX AAA AUTO & TRUCK PARTS LLC 1,063.20     492074

2,981.13**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ENTERGY 1,421.36     491941
M&D SUPPLY 165.97     491951
MUNRO'S                                                97.72     491953
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC. 15.98     491965
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D. 86.83     491983
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC 1,300.00     491987
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 1.76     492010
ON TIME TIRE 175.00     492058
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 106.83     492087

3,371.45**
ENGINEERING FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS 108.37     492005
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 1.36     492010
TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC LLC 78.00     492077

187.73**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY 373.16     491941
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC. 921.55     491963
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D. 27.67     491983

1,322.38**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT 496.69     491956
AT&T                                                  113.76     491968
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 2,443.90     492010

3,054.35*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 1.38     492010
1.38*

AUDITOR'S OFFICE
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    02-08-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                           59.69     491956
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          261.97     492010
                                                                           321.66*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          165.99     491956
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          195.61     492010
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        340.00     492081
                                                                           701.60*
COUNTY JUDGE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          136.12     491956
SMITH COUNTY                                          795.00     491988
CHARLES ROJAS                                       1,000.00     491992
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.48     492010
FRANCES BLAIR BETHEA                                  500.00     492044
DUNHAM HALLMARK PLLC                                  500.00     492055
GREGORY LAW FIRM                                      500.00     492057
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      500.00     492059
                                                                         3,939.60*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.37     492010
                                                                            11.37*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           66.38     492010
                                                                            66.38*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.18     492010
                                                                             4.18*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.00     491948
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            636.72     491970
ADVANCED STAFFING                                     136.50     491989
FIBERLIGHT LLC                                      1,998.75     492097
                                                                         2,796.97*
DATA PROCESSING

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            754.30     491991
                                                                           754.30*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          540.70     492010
AMG PRINTING & MAILING LLC                          9,586.81     492082
                                                                        10,127.51*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          720.88     491956
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                      1,794.29     491981
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          414.46     492010
A. RIFKIN COMPANY                                     504.61     492031
EASYVOTE SOLUTIONS LLC                             10,000.00     492080
GOVERNMENT FORMS & SUPPLIES LLC                        82.00     492105
                                                                        13,516.24*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

KEITH HAWKES                                          649.60     491943
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,188.26     491956
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                  2,200.00     491979
RAVIKUMAR KANNEGANTI, M.D., P.A.                       32.00     491990
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          162.86     492010
THE PRODUCTIVITY CENTER                               330.00     492014
ASHLEY MOLFINO                                        119.00     492033
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,477.23     492063
COURT REPORTERS CLEARINGHOUSE, INC                  1,251.65     492102
                                                                         9,410.60*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          338.36     492010
                                                                           338.36*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    02-08-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

DOUGLAS M. BARLOW, ATTORNEY AT LAW                  4,050.00     491920
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  600.00     491959
KIMBERLY R. BROUSSARD                                 151.20     492039
MARVIN LEWIS JR                                       900.00     492088
                                                                         5,701.20*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .73     492010
                                                                              .73*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           25.93     492012
ACCO BRANDS DIRECT                                     68.00     492064
                                                                            93.93*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

ACCO BRANDS DIRECT                                     45.50     492064
                                                                            45.50*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

FED EX                                                226.56     491936
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     491938
OFFICE DEPOT                                          235.97     491956
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  900.00     491959
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     491982
CHARLES ROJAS                                       8,750.00     491992
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.90     492010
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        900.00     492022
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     492045
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                    8,750.00     492059
MARVIN LEWIS JR                                     2,400.00     492088
                                                                        40,274.43*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

CATHERINE BRUNEY                                    1,050.00     491944
ANITA F. PROVO                                      1,677.20     491958
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  220.00     491959
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                   1,050.00     492030
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   550.00     492051
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      330.00     492066
ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                    198.00     492095
                                                                         5,075.20*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

TRACEY D. BURK                                        291.45     491924
ANITA F. PROVO                                        700.00     491958
CHARLES ROJAS                                       2,150.00     491992
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       700.00     492015
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     950.00     492030
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      450.00     492059
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                4,100.00     492065
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      750.00     492066
ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                    187.50     492095
                                                                        10,278.95*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           34.39     492010
                                                                            34.39*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             214.40     491949
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.50     492010
                                                                           243.90*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           35.79     492010
                                                                            35.79*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           53.98     491956
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.10     492010
                                                                            64.08*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    02-08-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

TODD W LEBLANC                                        500.00     491915
DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      300.00     491922
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,247.11     491956
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  250.00     491959
JUDGE MASON MARTIN                                    716.50     491986
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.12     492010
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           42.92     492013
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     492030
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      300.00     492066
LAW OFFICE OF GILES R COLE & ASSOC                    650.00     492103
THE WALKER LAW FIRM                                   250.00     492104
                                                                         4,518.65*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

A. MARK FAGGARD                                       250.00     491934
OFFICE DEPOT                                           47.38     491956
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  750.00     491959
CHARLES ROJAS                                         300.00     491992
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.53     492010
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        300.00     492042
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      400.00     492066
                                                                         2,052.91*
COURT MASTER

TEXAS COURT REPORTERS ASSOCIATION                     175.00     491980
KENT W JOHNS                                        1,000.00     492054
BUDDIE J HAHN                                         940.47     492091
RICHARD D HUGHES ATTORNEY AT LAW                    1,800.00     492099
                                                                         3,915.47*
MEDIATION CENTER

TEXAS DRC DIRECTOR'S COUNCIL                          100.00     491914
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                      1,200.00     491946
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.77     492010
TEXAS MEDIATION TRAINERS ROUNDTABLE                   125.00     492018
TEXAS MEDIATOR CREDENTIALING ASSOC                    150.00     492068
                                                                         1,577.77*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      21.40     491928
AT&T                                                  319.53     491968
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,681.75     492010
                                                                         2,022.68*
JAIL - NO. 2

BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                  254.64     491919
BELL FENCE MFG. CO.                                 1,001.60     491921
ECOLAB                                              4,007.15     491932
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   715.84     491937
M&D SUPPLY                                             89.16     491951
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     491952
OFFICE DEPOT                                           14.20     491956
AT&T                                                1,022.33     491968
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        376.77     491981
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             616.83     492019
NORTH SHORE SUPPLY COMPANY                            996.00     492027
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 3,328.82     492061
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              204.60     492062
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  900.23     492063
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                   2,174.66     492067
GALLS LLC                                           1,029.00     492072
MOORE-ALL TEX SUPPLY                                1,684.11     492085
MONTGOMERY TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS, LLC                    557.68     492107
                                                                        19,044.62*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          450.00     491938
CHERYL TARVER                                          23.40     491985
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.03     492010
SHANNA CITIZEN                                         47.39     492021
BRENDA WOOD                                           128.70     492098
                                                                           659.52*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME
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EPS                                                   909.12     491931
AT&T                                                  701.71     491968
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                   123.01     492024
CHARMTEX INC.                                          51.80     492026
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     393.63     492028
AMERICAN RED CROSS                                    245.00     492071
BIG THICKET PLUMBING INC                            1,551.80     492084
                                                                         3,976.07*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           36.76     492010
                                                                            36.76*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

THE PRODUCTIVITY CENTER                               162.00     492014
                                                                           162.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       315.00     491967
                                                                           315.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                          108.28     491956
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           33.05     492010
                                                                           141.33*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

OFFICE DEPOT                                           20.39     491956
                                                                            20.39*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                           85.24     491956
                                                                            85.24*
COUNTY MORGUE

PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                             15,331.25     492046
                                                                        15,331.25*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                          353.03     491956
MERCY LAPOINTE                                         55.58     492043
DAVID OATES                                            62.01     492078
TYLER FITZGERALD                                      137.76     492089
                                                                           608.38*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                4,500.00     491923
COMMUNITY FUNERAL CHAPEL, INC.                        300.00     491930
CLAYBAR HAVEN OF REST                               7,625.00     492006
CLAYBAR HAVEN OF REST                               6,360.00     492007
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           78.71     492010
LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                              37.54     492020
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                   124.34     492024
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              3,000.00     492047
CRYSTAL LETMAN-JENKINS                                 42.37     492069
                                                                        22,067.96*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      40.00     491927
O.W. COLLINS APARTMENTS                                39.21     491929
ENTERGY                                                70.00     491942
LEVINGSTON FUNERAL HOME                             1,500.00     491950
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            147.93     491972
CLAYBAR HAVEN OF REST                               7,625.00     492006
CLAYBAR HAVEN OF REST                               2,080.00     492008
LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                              37.54     492020
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                    40.60     492024
TERRI WATSON                                          166.00     492036
MELANCON'S FUNERAL HOME                             1,500.00     492052
                                                                        13,246.28*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                    82.46     492024
                                                                            82.46*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT
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J.C. PENNEY'S                                         466.67     492017
ROSS DRESS FOR LESS, INC.                             494.89     492037
                                                                           961.56*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   33.97     491968
US POSTAL SERVICE                                     348.00     492016
                                                                           381.97*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

OFFICE DEPOT                                          745.97     491956
                                                                           745.97*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       545.44     491917
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      158.11     491918
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,333.56     491925
ECOLAB                                                212.47     491932
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   723.95     491937
ENTERGY                                             5,621.15     491941
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         235.96     491964
AT&T                                                  468.36     491968
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            148.82     491975
REXEL USA INC                                         226.95     492083
                                                                         9,674.77*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     627.74     491926
AT&T                                                1,377.51     491968
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            101.76     491971
PETE & HAROLD'S AUTO CLINIC, INC.                      14.00     492011
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     803.13     492023
ALLIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS&SOLUTIONS                   105.00     492040
PARKER LUMBER                                         105.91     492048
US FLAG AND FLAGPOLE SUPPLY                           104.29     492086
                                                                         3,239.34*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      90.45     491928
ENTERGY                                               404.15     491941
AT&T                                                  705.84     491968
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             50.22     491983
                                                                         1,250.66*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     291.01     491916
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    14,302.60     491917
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    286.49     491945
MUNRO'S                                               323.48     491953
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                               1,436.81     491957
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         12.40     491961
TATE & CO., INC.                                    5,221.13     491977
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     491993
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     491994
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     491995
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     491996
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     491997
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     491998
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     491999
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     492000
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     492001
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     492002
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     492003
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     492004
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC.                           1,545.29     492029
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      515.12     492032
AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                               250.00     492034
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         85.00     492041
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                           2,738.57     492056
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     65.02     492079
JCN OIL SERVICE                                       110.00     492092
XL PARTS                                              292.41     492106
                                                                        27,565.33*
VETERANS SERVICE
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           27.33     492010
                                                                            27.33*
                                                                       240,563.49**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      31.90     491928
MUNRO'S                                                75.19     491953
RITTER @ HOME                                         474.89     491960
AT&T                                                   33.92     491968
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL                     100.00     492025
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                    15.68     492087
ES OPCO USA LLC                                    48,700.00     492094
                                                                        49,431.58**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          600.00     491962
PATRICIA VELASCO                                      101.19     492076
MARY BEVIL                                          1,387.00     492093
                                                                         2,088.19**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,525.48     492063
                                                                         2,525.48**
EMPG GRANT

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            112.57     491974
                                                                           112.57**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                         300.00     491947
SOUTHWEST BUILDING SYSTEMS                          5,345.00     491966
                                                                         5,645.00**
GRANT A STATE AID

CLINICAL PATHOLOGY LABORATORIES INC                    15.75     492053
                                                                            15.75**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          529.84     491956
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            147.93     491973
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           73.59     492010
JCCSC                                                 125.00     492050
                                                                           183.32**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        289.10     491925
ENTERGY                                               833.70     491941
M&D SUPPLY                                             96.25     491951
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                   1,626.34     492070
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        200.00     492081
                                                                         3,045.39**
COUNTY CLK RECORDS ARCHIV

MANATRON                                           69,136.15     492038
                                                                        69,136.15**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

HHM & ASSOCIATES, INC.                             14,994.15     492101
                                                                        14,994.15**
CONST. PCT. 8 EDUCATION

SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          125.00     492073
                                                                           125.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        102.58     491925
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            120.58     491969
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.71     492010
                                                                           226.87**
AIRPORT FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     349.44     491928
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .92     492010
                                                                           350.36**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL
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BAY BRIDGE ADMINISTRATORS LLC 6,916.00     492100
6,916.00**

PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING 14,601.00     491894
CLEAT                                                 288.00     491895
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER 12,831.68     491896
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13 182.31     491897
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 208.00     491898
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O. 3,960.00     491899
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP. 6,953.49     491900
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH 543,778.80     491901
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL 25.00     491902
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL 1,940,969.23     491903
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL 664,260.63     491904
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA 72.54     491905
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION 1,928.82     491906
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS 770,785.63     491907
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER 2,907.51     491908
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER - 8,076.81     491909
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION 34,443.16     491910
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE 61,424.99     491911
INVESCO INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC 989.99     491912
NORTH CAROLINA DEPT OF REVENUE 168.12     491913
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL 46,639.05     492108
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL 40,052.55     492109
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS 23,470.90     492110

4,179,018.21**
BRIC/FMA GRANT

TIDAL BASIN GOVERNMENT CONSULTING 7,165.00     492096
7,165.00**

J C ASSISTANCE DISTRICT 4

ENTERGY 8.87     491941
8.87**

MARINE DIVISION

CITY OF NEDERLAND 21.40     491928
21.40**

4,593,806.83***
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Regular, February 08, 2022

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, February 08, 2022
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